diluted earnings per share (‘EPS’) is
set out below:

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing
the earnings attributable to owners
of the Company by the weighted
average number of shares in issue

during the year excluding shares
held as treasury shares (note 20(a))
and those held in the EBT which are
treated as cancelled.

For diluted EPS, the weighted
average number of shares in issue
is adjusted to assume conversion of

dilutive potential shares. Potential
dilution resulting from tracker share
stakes into account profitability of
the underlying tracker businesses
and SThree plc’s earnings per share.
Therefore, the dilutive effect on EPS
will vary in future periods depending
on any changes in these factors.

30 November
2017

30 November
2016

pence pence

Basic

Basic EPS before exceptional items 25.7 21.2

Impact of exceptional items (4.2) -

Basic EPS after exceptional items 21.5 21.2

Diluted

Diluted EPS before exceptional items 24.9 20.6

Impact of exceptional items (4.1) -

Diluted EPS after exceptional items 20.8 20.6

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 November 2017

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

SThree plc Annual Report 2017 139

10. Property, plant and equipment

Computer
equipment

Leasehold
improvements

Fixtures
and fittings Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 30 November 2015  12,167  6,585  3,515  22,267

Additions  615  2,204  401  3,220

Disposals  (2,992)  (1,396)  (242)  (4,630)

Exchange differences  738  1,009  492  2,239

At 30 November 2016  10,528  8,402  4,166  23,096

Additions  541  1,236  597  2,374

Disposals  (901)  (1,456)  (272) (2,629)

Exchange differences  (45)  (145)  (27) (217)

At 30 November 2017  10,123  8,037  4,464 22,624

Accumulated depreciation

At 30 November 2015 10,336 3,864  2,468  16,668

Depreciation charge for the year 705 1,153 418 2,276

Disposals  (2,987) (1,211) (238)  (4,436)

Exchange differences 610 563 315  1,488

At 30 November 2016  8,664  4,369  2,963  15,996

Depreciation charge for the year  793  1,271  452 2,516

Disposals  (901)  (1,352)  (266) (2,519)

Exchange differences  (27)  (79)  (9)  (115)

At 30 November 2017  8,529  4,209  3,140 15,878

Net book value

At 30 November 2017  1,594  3,828  1,324 6,746

At 30 November 2016  1,864  4,033  1,203  7,100

A depreciation charge of £2.5 million (2016: £2.3 million) is included in administrative expenses.

Disposals included assets with a net book value of £0.1 million (2016: £0.2 million) that were disposed of during the year for £nil.

The Group has not leased any assets under finance lease obligations.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 November 2017

Overview Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements Shareholder Information

SThree plc Annual Report 2017 140

11. Intangible assets

Internally generated

Goodwill
Computer

software
Assets under
construction